
PHOTO FACT* Folder BLONDER-TONGUE
MODEL 99 (UHF Conv.)

TUNING

UHF
VHF
OFF

SWITCH

TRADE NAME Blonder-Tongue Model 99
MANUFACTURER Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc., Westfield, N.J.
TYPE SET AC Operated All Channel UHF Converter
TUBE Type 6AF4 Oscillator (6T4 Alternate)
POWER SUPPLY 110-120 Volts AC-60 Cycles RATING .05 Amp.
TUNING RANGE Channels 14 thru 83

117 Volts AC

THIS UNIT IS PRE-ALIGNED AT THE FACTORY AND IS VERY STABLE. ALIGNMENT SHOULD NOT
BE REQUIRED IN THE FIELD.
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HOWARD W. SAMS & CO., INC. • Indianapolis 5, Indiana

"The listing of any available replacement part herein does not constitute in any
case a recommendation, warranty or guaranty by Howard W. Sams & Co., Inc.,
as to the quality and suitability of such replacement part. The numbers of these
parts have been compiled from information furnished to Howard W. Sams & Co.,
Inc., by the manufacturers of the particular type of replacement part listed."
"Reproduction or use, without express permission, of editorial or pictorial con-

tent, in any manner, is prohibited. No patent liability is assumed with respect to
the use of the information contained herein. Copyright 1954 by Howard W.
Sams & Co., Inc., Indianapolis 5, Indiana, U. S. of America. Copyright under In-
ternational Copyright Union. All rights reserved under Inter-American Copyright
Union(1910)byHowardW.Sams&Co., Inc." Printed in U. S. of America
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PARTS LIST AND DESCRIPTIONS BLONDER-TONGUE
MODEL 99 CHASSIS-TOP VIEW

TUBES (SYLVANIA, GENERAL ELECTRIC, WESTINGHOUSE)

ITEM
No.

VI

USE

UHF Oscillator

REPLACEMENT DATA

Blonder-Tongue

PART No
6AF4

STANDARD
REPLACEMENT

6AF4

RETMA
BASE
TYPE

7DK

NOTES

6T4 used as an alternate

CAPACITORS
Capacity values given in the rating column are in mfd. for Electrolytic

and Paper Capacitors, and in mmfd. for Mica and Ceramic Capacitors.

RESISTORS

ITEM
No.

CIA
B

C2
C3
C4
C5
C6
C7
C8
C9
CIO
Cll

RATING
CAP.

20
20
.82
.82
1.5
1.5
4.7
4.7
10
10
10
10

VOLT

150
150

REPLACEMENT DATA

Blonder-Tongue
PART No

AEROVOX
PART No.

PRS150/20-
20

SI1.5NPO
SI1.5NPO
SI4.7NPO
SI4.7NPO
SHONPO
SI10NPO
SHONPO
SIIONPO

CENTRALAB
PART No.

TCZ-1.5
TCZ-1. 5
TCZ-4.7
TCZ-4.7
D6-100
D6-100
D6-100
D6-100

CORNELL-
DUBILIER

PART No.
BBRD2215

TZ04
TZ04
Z010
Z010
TP09
TP09
TP09
TP09

ERIE
PART No.

NPOA-1H5
NPOA-1R5
NPOA-4B7
NPOA-4R7
GPLK-100
GP1K-100
GP1K-100
GPLK-100

MALLORY
PART No.

TCD45

ZT-5515
ZT-5515
ZT-555
ZT-555
UC-541
UC-541
UC-541
UC-541

SPRAGUE
PART No.

TVA-2428

5TCCB-V15
5TCCB-V15
5TCCB-V47
5TCCB-V47
5GA-Q1
5GA-Q1
5GA-Q1
5GA-Q1

NOTES

ITEM
No.

Rl
R2

RATING

OHMS

15Kn

1500!!

WATT
i

1

REPLACEMENT DATA

Blonder-Tongi
PART No.

ie IRC
PART No.

BTS-15K
BTA-1500

NOTES ITEM
No.

R3

RATING

OHMS |WATT

100S2 i

REPLACEMENT DATA
Blonder-

PART^r
IRC

PART No.

BTS-100

NOTES

TRANSFORMER (POWER)

ITEM
No.

Tl

RATING

PRI.

117VAC
®.05A
tap @
6. 3 VAC
(4J.23A

. SEC. 1 SEC. 2 SEC. 3

REPLACEMENT DATA

Blonder-Tongue
PART No.

T9

Stoncor
PART No.

PS-8415
<J ®

Merit
PART No.

P-2944CJ)

Triad
PART No.

Halldorson
PART No

Thordarson
PART No.

CJ) Transformer has separate filament winding.
"") Drill one new mounting hole.



PARTS LIST AND DESCRIPTIONS (Continued)
COILS (RF-IF)

CHASSIS-BOTTOM VIEW

ITEM
No.

LI
L2
L3
L4

L5

L6
L7

L8

L9

USE

UHF Ant. Coil
UHF Ant. Coil
UHF Osc.Coil
UHF IF
Coupling
U H F R F
Choke
UHF RF Coil
UHF Fil.
Choke
UHF Fil.
Choke
UHF RF Choke

DC RES.

PRI.
On
on
on

on

On
on

on

on
on

SEC.

REPLACEMENT DATA
Blonder-

Tongue
PART No.

MEISSNER
PART No.

MERIT
PART No.

MILLER
PART No.

NOTES

en
to

SELENIUM RECTIFIER

ITEM
No.

Ml

RATING

CURRENT

. 015ADC

REPLACEMENT DATA

Blonder-Tongue
PART No.

FEDERAL
PART No.

11590)

INTERNATIONAL
PART No.

CR-38CJ)

MALLORY
PART No.

8S20

SARKES
TARZIAN
PART No.
50

SELETRON
PART No.

8Y1

NOTES

3) Add mounting
lugs to mount
selenium

CRYSTAL DIODES

ITEM
No.

M2

ORIG.
TYPE

TS-3

REPLACEMENT DATA

Blonder-Tongue
PART No.

SYLVANIA
PART No.

1N82 or 1N82A

FEDERAL
PART No.

NOTES

UHF Mixer

MISCELLANEOUS
ITEM
No.

M3

PART NAME

Switch

Blunder-Tongue
PART No.

NOTES

VHF-UHF

•O g

anoNox-Haancna



UHF ANT

T H E C O O P E R A T I O N O F T H E M A N U F A C T U R E R O F T H I S
EQUIPMENT MAKES IT POSSIBLE TO BRING YOU THIS SERVICE

SWITCH SHOWN IN
OFF POSITION

SWITCH SEQUENCE

1-OFF
2-UHF

VHF
ANT

TV SET

Pin VI

No.

1

2

3

6AF4

tl.SKSJ

15KS2

2Q

4 |0£J

5 OR

<> iiSKn

7 jtl .SKfi
• 10
• MMF

tMEASURED FROM OUTPUT OF Ml

1. DC voltage measurements taken with vacuum tube voltmeter;
AC voltages measured at 1000 ohms per volt.

2. Socket connections are shown as bottom views.
3. Measured v a l u e s are from socket pin to common negative.
4. Line v o l t a g e maintained at 117 volts for voltage readings.
5. Nominal tolerance on component values m a k e s possible a

variation of -f 15% in voltage and resistance readings.

A PHOTOFACT STANDARD NOTATION SCHEMATIC

©Howard W. Sams & Co., Inc. 1954
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Qa) (My (R2)
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